

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC LEAGUE FOR RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL
RIGHTS, DR. RICHARD SONNENSHEIN, and
VALERIE MEEHAN,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, AARON
PESKIN, in his official capacity as President, Board of
Supervisors for San Francisco, and TOM AMMIANO, in
his official capacity as a Supervisor, Board of
Supervisors for San Francisco,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE
Counsel of Record
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106
(734) 827-2001
rmuise@thomasmore.org

Attorney for Petitioners

February 15, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. The Petitioners. 1

 B. The Challenged Resolution. 2

 C. The Procedural Posture of the Case. 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... 6

I. THE COURT’S CURRENT ESTABLISHMENT
 CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE IS IN DISARRAY
 AND LEADS TO “SILLY” RESULTS THAT
 ARE INCONSISTENT WITH OUR NATION’S
 HISTORY AND TRADITIONS. 6

 A. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A
 RATIONAL BASIS STANDARD OF REVIEW
 FOR GOVERNMENT “RELIGIOUS”
 SPEECH THAT IS REASONABLY

RELATED TO OUR NATION'S HISTORY AND TRADITIONS.	13
B. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A STRICT SCRUTINY STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR GOVERNMENT "RELIGIOUS" SPEECH THAT IS NOT REASONABLY RELATED TO OUR NATION'S HISTORY AND TRADITIONS.	17
II. THE <i>EN BANC</i> DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS, AND IT PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.	19
A. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE SHOULD NOT TOLERATE GOVERNMENT SPEECH THAT EXPRESSLY DISFAVORS RELIGION. . .	19
B. THE <i>EN BANC</i> DECISION DIRECTLY AND SHARPLY CONFLICTS WITH ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT AND PROMOTES A PERCEPTION THAT THE LAW IS HOSTILE TOWARD RELIGION. .	21
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, (October 22, 2010)	1a

Appendix B:	Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, (November 5, 2009)	84a
Appendix C:	Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, (June 3, 2008)	86a
Appendix D:	Memorandum and Order/ Judgment, United States District Court, Northern District of California, (November 30, 2006)	115a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	11, 24
<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Am. Family Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Am. Jewish Congress v. Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. of E. Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)	16, 25
<i>Busch v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.</i> , 567 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	22

<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	i, 6, 22
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	9, 19, 22
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	9, 12, 15
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	19
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009)	10, 11, 13, 24
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	7, 12, 15
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	12, 13, 14

<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	10, 12
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	14
<i>Murray v. City of Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Nurre v. Whitehead</i> , 580 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>O'Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Roberts v. Madigan</i> , 921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6, 22
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)	12
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	19, 25, 26
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	25
<i>Stratechuk v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 587 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2009)	16, 23
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , Nos. 08-56415, 08-56436, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 53 (9th Cir. Jan. 4, 2011)	9

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005) *passim*

Vasquez v. Los Angeles Cnty.,
487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) 16, 23

Vernon v. City of Los Angeles,
27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994) 23

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985) 13

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981) 17

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952) 13, 14

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

STATUTE AND RESOLUTION

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

S.F. Res. No. 168-06 (Mar. 21, 2006), available at
<http://www.sfbos.org/ftp/uploadedfiles/bdsupvr/s/resolutions06/r0168-06.pdf> i, 2, 4
